A$
BRL
A$

EUR
A$

Total
A$

Cash and cash equivalents 15,743,188 – 2,687,026 – 18,430,214

Trade and other receivables 1,143,142 – 11,075 – 1,154,217

Total assets 16,886,330 – 2,698,101 – 19,584,431

Trade and other payables (734,788) (18,775) (65,629) (34,899) (854,091)

Borrowings (17,532,591) – – – (17,532,591)

Derivative financial instruments (3,183,297) – – – (3,183,297)

Total liabilities (21,450,676) (18,775) (65,629) (34,899) (21,569,979)

Net exposure (4,564,346) (18,775) 2,632,472 (34,899) (1,985,548)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against
the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

23. Financial risk management continued

(b) Foreign exchange risk continued

Brazilian Rare Earths Limited

66

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

31 December 2023

Profit or loss Equity

+10%
A$

-10%
A$

+10%
A$

-10%
A$

USD 1,074,794 (1,074,794) 1,074,794 (1,074,794)

BRL (77,377) 77,377 (77,377) 77,377

GBP (9,018) 9,018 (9,018) 9,018

31 December 2022

Profit or loss Equity

+10%
A$

-10%
A$

+10%
A$

-10%
A$

USD 1,877 (1,877) 1,877 (1,877)

BRL (263,247) 263,247 (263,247) 263,247

EUR 3,490 (3,490) 3,490 (3,490)

(c) Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties
of contract obligations that could lead to a financial loss to the Group. The credit risk on financial assets of
the Group which have been recognised on the statement of financial position is generally the carrying amount,
net of any provisions for doubtful debts.

The carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets represents the maximum exposure to credit risk as
summarised below:

2023
A$

2022
A$

Cash and cash equivalents 48,844,019 18,430,214

Cash and cash equivalents and term deposits are primarily placed with National Australia Bank Limited. Trade and